### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM427114

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AIRBIQUITY INC.		04/28/2017	Corporation: WASHINGTON

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SILICON VALLEY BANK
Street Address:	3003 TASMAN DRIVE
City:	SANTA CLARA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95054
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87369324	AIRBIQUITY OTAMATIC
Serial Number:	87369303	OTAMATIC

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4048853900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048853868

Email: rusty.close@troutmansanders.com

CHRISTOPHER CLOSE Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

Address Line 2: 600 PEACHTREE STREET NE, SUITE 5200

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308-2216

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	220763.001999
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher Close
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher Close/
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 10**

source=SVB\_Airbiquity (Executed Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement 4\_17)#page1.tif source=SVB\_Airbiquity (Executed Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement 4\_17)#page2.tif source=SVB Airbiquity (Executed Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement 4 17)#page3.tif

source=SVB\_Airbiquity (Executed Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement 4\_17)#page4.tif source=SVB\_Airbiquity (Executed Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement 4\_17)#page5.tif source=SVB\_Airbiquity (Executed Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement 4\_17)#page6.tif source=SVB\_Airbiquity (Executed Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement 4\_17)#page7.tif source=SVB\_Airbiquity (Executed Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement 4\_17)#page8.tif source=SVB\_Airbiquity (Executed Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement 4\_17)#page9.tif source=SVB\_Airbiquity (Executed Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement 4\_17)#page10.tif

# ADDENDUM TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS ADDENDUM TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Addendum") is executed pursuant to, and is an addendum to, an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated March 31, 2015, as the same may be further amended, modified, supplement or restated from time to time, by and between AIRBIQUITY INC., a Washington corporation ("Assignor"), and SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation ("Assignee"). This Addendum is presented for recordation as constructive notice that Assignor, with its principal office at 1011 Western Avenue, Suite 600, Seattle, Washington 98104, the owner of the intellectual property identified in the exhibits attached hereto, has granted to Assignee, with its principal office at 3003 Tasman Drive, Santa Clara, California 95054, a security interest in the intellectual property, and the exclusive rights comprised in the intellectual property, to secure payment of a debt.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Addendum as of April 28, 2017.

AIRBIQUITY INC.

By: \_\_\_\_

Title.\)

30909006v3 220763.001999

## EXHIBIT A

# Copyrights

Description	Registration Number	Application Number
None Identified		

30909006v3 220763.001999

## **EXHIBIT B**

## Patents

Description	Application Number	Registration Number
Facility and Method for Cellular Data Communication Between Hearing Impaired Users and Emergency Service Centers	09/753,638 (01/02/2001)	
Facility and Method for Cellular Data Communication Between Merchants and Credit Processing Agencies	09/757,938 (01/10/2001)	
Entropy Sources for Encryption Key Generation	09/809,774 (03/16/2001)	
Dynamic Link Allocation System for Mobile Data Communication	09/837,563 (04/17/2001)	
Position Prediction for Authentication of a Mobile Transmitter	09/877,663 (06/08/2001)	
Centralized Management of Mobile-Assisted Motor Vehicle Software Upgrading and Vehicle Analytics	15/154,179 (05/13/2016)	
Motor Vehicle Component to Utilize a Font or Character Resource of a Separate Electronic Device	15/191,382 (06/23/2016)	

30909006v3 220763.001999

Description	Application Number	Registration Number
Assessment of Electronic Sensor Data to Remotely Identify a Motor Vehicle and Monitor Driver Behavior	15/204,930 (07/07/2016)	
Electric Vehicle Charging Network Services	15/275,210 (09/23/2016)	
Concomitant Inband Signaling for Data Communications Over Digital Wireless Telecommunications Network	11/154,145 (06/15/2005)	
Motor Vehicle Component to Utilize a Font or Character Resource of a Separate Electronic Device	PCT US2016038824 (06/22/2016)	
Centralized Management of Mobile-Assisted Motor Vehicle Software Upgrading and Vehicle Analytics	PCT US2016031665 (05/10/2016)	
Centralized Management of Motor Vehicle Software Applications and Services	PCT US2010052502 (10/13/2010)	
Centralized Management of Motor Vehicle Software Applications and Services	PCT US2010051978 (10/08/2010)	
Efficient Error Correction Scheme for Data Transmission in a Wireless In- Band Signaling System	PCT US2010041967 (07/14/2010)	

30909006v3 220763.001999

Description	Application Number	Registration Number
Automatic Gain Control in a Personal Navigation Device	PCT US2010029937 (04/05/2010)	
Using a Bluetooth Mobile Phone to Access a Remote Network	PCT US2010029920 (04/05/2010)	
In-Vehicle System (IVS) Control of Emergency Data Communications	PCT US2010025955 (03/02/2010)	
Purchase of a Piece of Music Being Played on a Radio in a Vehicle	PCT US2009062431 (10/28/2009)	
Methods for In-Band Signaling Through Enhanced Variable-Rate Codecs	PCT US2009056834 (09/14/2009)	
Remote Destination Programming for Vehicle Navigation	PCT US2009036201 (03/05/2009)	
Wireless In-Band Signaling with In-Vehicle Systems	PCT US2008080555 (10/20/2008)	
Mobile Digital Radio Playlist System	PCT US2008056353 (03/07/2008)	

Description	Application Number	Registration Number
Time Diversity Voice Channel Data Communications	PCT US2007064443 (03/20/2007)	
Concomitant Inband Signaling for Data Communications Over Digital Wireless Telecommunications Network	PCT US2006022985 (06/13/2006)	
Voice Channel Control of Wireless Packet Data Communications	PCT US2006003416 (01/31/2006)	
Facility and Method for Cellular Data Communication Between Merchants and Credit Processing Agencies	PCT US2002021969 (07/10/2002)	
Simultaneous Voice and Data Modem	PCT US2003016711 (05/27/2003)	
Facility and Method for Cellular Data Communication Between Merchants and Credit Processing Agencies	PCT US2002002388 (01/28/2002)	
Facility and Method for Tracking Physical Assets	PCT US2002000996 (01/14/2002)	
Facility and Method for Wireless Transmission of Data	PCT US2002013580 (04/29/2002)	

30909006v3 220763.001999

Description	Application Number	Registration Number
Communications System Using Multiple Sensors and Data Fusion	PCT US2001032370 (10/17/2001)	
Position Prediction for Authentication of a Mobile Transmitter	PCT US2001018509 (06/08/2001)	
Entropy Sources for Encryption Key Generation	PCT US2002008044 (03/14/2002)	
Facility and Method for Cellular Data Communication Between Hearing Impaired Users and Emergency Service Centers	PCT US2002000330 (01/02/2002)	
Facility and Method for Tracking Physical Assets	PCT US2000042446 (12/01/2000)	
Controller for Receiving Data and Providing Services Over a Communication Network	PCT US2001027238 (08/30/2001)	
Inband Signaling Over Digital Wireless Telecommunications Networks	PCT US2001020021 (06/22/2001)	
Network Delay Identification Method and Apparatus	PCT US2001019845 (06/22/2001)	

30909006v3 220763.001999

Description	Application Number	Registration Number
Secure Dynamic Link Allocation System for Mobile Data Communication	PCT US2001012566 (04/17/2001)	
Voiceband Modem for Data Communications Over Digital Wireless Networks	PCT US2000013288 (05/15/2000)	
Closed Loop Tracking System	PCT US2000025011 (09/12/2000)	
In-Band Signaling for Synchronization in a Voice Communications Network	PCT US2000001157 (01/18/2000)	

# EXHIBIT C

## Trademarks

Description	Serial Number	Registration Number
AIRBIQUITY OTAMATIC (& design)	87/369,324 (03/13/2017)	
OTAMATIC	87/369,303 (03/13/2017)	

30909006v3 220763.001999

## **EXHIBIT D**

## Mask Works

Description	Application	Registration
None Identified		

30909006v3 220763.001999

RECORDED: 05/10/2017